netted against the amount recorded for the leasehold improvements.

   We conformed our lease terms used for recording straight-line rent and depreciation of leasehold improvements to include renewal option
periods where the renewal appears reasonably assured. The lease terms commence when we take possession with the right to control use of
the leased premises. We also adopted a policy of capitalizing rent amounts allocated to the construction period for leased properties as
leasehold improvements. Landlord incentives received for reimbursement of leasehold improvements are recorded as deferred rent and
amortized as a reduction to rent expense over the term of the lease.

   The following table contains information regarding the impact of the restatement adjustments on our condensed consolidated balance sheet
as of July 31, 2004, our condensed consolidated statement of earnings for the three and six months ended July 31, 2004, and our condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended July 31, 2004 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  For the Six Months Ended July 31, 2004
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Other current assets  $ 33,745  $ 144  $ 33,889
Property and equipment, net   213,301   9,480   222,781
Total assets   860,202   9,624   869,826
Income taxes payable   25,278   (7)   25,271
Deferred taxes and other liabilities   30,540   15,169   45,709
Retained earnings   480,876   (5,367)   475,509
Accumulated other comprehensive income   9,887   (171)   9,716
Total shareholders’ equity   517,778   (5,538)   512,240

11

Table of Contents

THE MEN’S WEARHOUSE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
(Unaudited)

  For the Three Months Ended July 31, 2004
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings:
Cost of goods sold, including buying, distribution and occupancy costs  $ 224,036  $ (12)  $ 224,024
Gross margin   145,444   12   145,456
Selling, general and administrative expenses   115,358   (173)   115,185
Operating income   30,086   185   30,271
Earnings before income taxes   29,027   185   29,212
Provision for income taxes   10,813   19   10,832
Net earnings   18,214   166   18,380
Diluted earnings per share (1)   0.33   0.003   0.33

  For the Six Months Ended July 31, 2004
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings:
Cost of goods sold, including buying, distribution and occupancy costs  $ 446,893  $ 50  $ 446,943
Gross margin   283,316   (50)   283,266
Selling, general and administrative expenses   228,096   (169)   227,927
Operating income   55,220   119   55,339
Earnings before income taxes   53,084   119   53,203
Provision for income taxes   19,774   (6)   19,768
Net earnings   33,310   125   33,435
Diluted earnings per share (1)   0.60   0.002   0.61

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Cash provided by operating activities  $ 20,101  $ 1,222  $ 21,323
Cash used in investing activities   (23,070)   (1,222)   (24,292)

(1)  Due to the effect of rounding, the sum of the per share amounts may not equal the effect of the adjustment.

12

Table of Contents

ITEM 2 — MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Restatement of Financial Statements

   Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations as presented herein gives effect to the
restatement of our condensed consolidated financial statements for quarterly and year-to-date information in 2004 for certain lease accounting
adjustments. See Note 10 of Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for a description of the adjustments.